managed.  The restatements below were made under NZ GAAP; refer to note 6 for the impact of adopting NZ IFRS.

Group Group

Previously Restated Group

reported amounts Total

$000 $000 $000

Revenue 33,162  425 33,587
Cost of sales (25,132)  1,084 (24,048)
Gross profit 8,030  1,509 9,539

Other income 145 (166) (21)
Marketing expenses (2,152)  – (2,152)
Occupancy expenses (559) (67) (626)
Administration expenses (4,929) (1,276) (6,205)
Finance costs (51)  – (51)
Profit before income tax expense 484  – 484

Income tax expense (120)  – (120)
Profit for the period 364  – 364

Profit attributable to:
   Minority interest 161 – 161
   Members of the parent entitiy 203  – 203

364  – 364

13 Fronde Systems Group Limited   Summary Financial Report 2008

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

For the year ended 31 March 2008

b. Prior period adjustment

A prior period misstatement has been identified relating to the work in progress recorded in the Singaporean subsidiary.
The work in progress balance previously reported as income has been reversed completely to correct the misstatement in
the prior period.

Effect on the income statement for the financial year ended 31 March 2007

Group

Group Final

Group Prior period restated

Restated adjustment amounts

$000 $000 $000

Revenue 33,587  (244) 33,343
Cost of sales (24,048)  – (24,048)
Gross profit 9,539  (244) 9,295

Other income (21) – (21)
Marketing expenses (2,152)  – (2,152)
Occupancy expenses (626) – (626)
Administration expenses (6,205) – (6,205)
Finance costs (51)  – (51)
Profit before income tax expense 484  (244) 240

Income tax expense (120)  – (120)
Profit for the period 364  (244) 120

Profit attributable to:
   Minority interest 161 – 161
   Members of the parent entitiy 203  (244) (41)

364 (244) 120

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

For the year ended 31 March 2008

14Fronde Systems Group Limited   Summary Financial Report 2008

Effect on the balance sheet as at 31 March 2007

Group

Group Final

Group Prior period restated

Restated adjustment amounts

$000 $000 $000

Current Assets

Trade and other receivables 6,337  – 6,337
Current tax assets 586  – 586
Other current assets 987 (233) 754
Total Current Assets 7,910 (233) 7,677

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,948  – 1,948
Deferred tax asset  –  –  –
Other financial assets  –  –  –
Goodwill 291  – 291
Other intangibles assets 731  – 731
Total Non-Current Assets 2,970  – 2,970

Total Assets 10,880 (233) 10,647

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 4,645  – 4,645
Current borrowings 1,463 – 1,463
Provisions 557  – 557
Other current liabilities  –  –  –
Total Current Liabilities  6,665  – 6,665

Total Liabilities 6,665 – 6,665

Equity

Issued share capital 4,908  – 4,908
Retained earnings  (650) (244) (894)
Foreign currency translation reserve (43) 11 (32)
Total Equity 4,215 (233) 3,982

Total Equity and Liabilities 10,880 (233) 10,647

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

For the year ended 31 March 2008

3. Current Borrowings

Group Group Parent Parent
2008 2007 2008 2007
$000 $000 $000 $000

Secured

Current
Bank overdraft 3,731 1,463 3,750 2,040

3,731 1,463 3,750 2,040

Disclosed in the financial statements as:
Current borrowings 3,731 1,463 3,750 2,040

3,731 1,463 3,750 2,040

The bank overdraft facility is on demand and secured by a debenture over all the assets and undertakings of the Group.  The
overdraft attracts a market interest rate.  The Group and Parent do not hold any unsecured current borrowings.

As the bank overdraft facility is on demand, the Parent is not being held to its bank covenants.  Nevertheless, these are
disclosed below for completeness:

Covenant Parent Breached

Gearing Ratio 0.75 (0.95) Yes
Interest Cover 3 (3.30) Yes
Total Equity 2,500,000 1,846,916 Yes
Contingent Liabilities 0.15 0.08 No

4. Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

Group Group Parent Parent
2008 2007 2008 2007
$000 $000 $000 $000

Lease guarantees (i) 137 173 137 173
Likley reimbursement (ii) (137) (173) (137) (173)
Rent arbitration (iii) 78 44 78 44
Bank guarantee (iv) 420 420 420 420

498 464 498 464

(i) The Parent has guaranteed the unexpired term of the operating lease for the Vodafone on the Quay (formerly Mobil
on the Park), Wellington Office.  The guarantee is for a maximum of $350,000 based on the hard fit-out cost of the
offices.  The term of the guarantee is for 10 years, with the liability diminishing on the anniversary of the lease in
December of each year.

(ii) The guarantee by the Parent has been included in sub-lease agreements so as to pass on the ultimate burden of liability
to the sub-lessors.  The Directors believe that if the Parent ever defaults on its lease, it will be able to recover the